Serial
K8303
Jv4ag2
VT409
WB569
WD889
WK638
WN108
WT525
WT684
WZ549
WZ869
XD235
XD332
XD382
XF522
XM414
XP558
XP743
XR517
XS897
XT467
XT671
XVv108
XvedaT
XV656
Xve664
XV699
XV676
Xw211
XW213
XW219
XW229
Xw231
XwWo04
XX158
XX169
XX184
XX244
XX250
XX348
XX389
XX528
XX704
XX744
XX763
XX764
X7233
X7Z245
X7248
X7Z254
X7296
XZ299
Xz300
X7Z311
X7328
XZ340
Xz431
X7594
X7599
X7Z664
X7665
X7Z691
X7693

Military Aircraft Markings Update number 51,

Type (other identity) [code]
Isaacs Fury II (G-BWWN) [D]
Grumman Wildcat V
Fairey Firefly AS5 <rf>
DHC1 Chipmunk T10 (G-BYSJ) [R]
Fairey Firefly AS5 (comp VT809)
DHC1 Chipmunk T10 (G-BWJZ) (fuselage)
Hawker Sea Hawk FB5 [033]

EE Canberra T22 <ff>

Hawker Hunter F1 (7422M) <ff>
DH115 Vampire T11 (8118M) [F]
DHC1 Chipmunk T10 (8019M) <ff>
VS Scimitar F1 <ff>

VS Scimitar F1 [194/C]

DH115 Vampire T11 (8033M)
Hawker Hunter F6 <ff>
Hunting Jet Provost T3A (8996M)
Hunting Jet Provost T4 (8627M) <ff>
BAC Lightning F3 <ff>

WS58 Wessex HC2 [N]

BAC Lightning F6

WS58 Wessex HUS5 (8922M) [BF]
WS58 Wessex HC2 (G-BYRC) [D]
BAC VC10 C1K [Y]

WS61 Sea King HUS5 [28]

WS61 Sea King ASaC7 [185]
WS61 Sea King ASaC7 [190]
WS61 Sea King HU5 [823/PW]
WS61 Sea King HC6 [ZE]

WS Puma HC1

WS Puma HC1

WS Puma HC1

WS Puma HC1

WS Puma HC1

WS Gazelle AH1 [H]

HS Hawk T1A

HS Hawk T1

HS Hawk T1 [CQ]

HS Hawk T1

HS Hawk T1

HS Hawk TI1A

WS Gazelle AH1

SA Bulldog Tl (G-BZON) [D]
SA122 Bulldog (G-BCUV/G-112)
SEPECAT Jaguar GR1 (9251M)
SEPECAT Jaguar GR1 (9009M)
SEPECAT Jaguar GR1 (9010M)

WS Lynx HAS3S [634]

WS Lynx HAS3GMS [427/SB]

WS Lynx HAS3S [634]

WS Lynx HAS3S [303]

WS Gazelle AH1 [V]

WS Gazelle AH1 (G-CDXE)

WS Gazelle AHl1 [L] (wreck)

WS Gazelle AH1 [U]

WS Gazelle AH1 [C]

WS Gazelle AH1 [5B]

HS Buccaneer S2B (9233M) <ff>
WS61 Sea King HAR3 [J]

WS61 Sea King HAR3 [P]

WS Lynx AH7

WS Lynx AH7

WS Lynx HMA8SRU [449/MR]

WS Lynx HAS3S [304]

August 2009.

Owner/operator, location or fate
Privately owned, RAF Henlow

Ulster Aviation Society, stored Lisburn
Used in the rebuild of WD889

Privately owned, Kemble

RAF Millom Museum, Haverigg

Privately owned, Long Eaton, Notts
Ulster Aviation Society, stored Lisburn
Privately owned, St Mawgan

Privately owned, Olney, Bucks

Ulster Aviation Society, stored Lisburn
Privately owned, Leicester

Privately owned, Olney, Bucks

Solent Sky, stored Romsey

Scrapped, 2008

No 2366 Sgn ATC, Bletchley Park

Ulster Aviation Society, stored Lisburn
Privately owned, Sheffield

Wattisham Airfield Museum

Ulster Aviation Society, stored Lisburn
Privately owned, RAF Coningsby

Gunsmoke Paintball, Hadleigh, Suffolk
Repainted as G-BYRC, 2009

RAF No 101 Sgn, Brize Norton

RN No 771 NAS, Prestwick

MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands

RN No 854 NAS, Culdrose

RN No 771 NAS, Prestwick

RN No 845 NAS, Yeovilton

RAF PASF, Benson

RAF No 230 Sqgn, Aldergrove

RAF No 230 Sgn, Aldergrove

RAF No 33 Sgn, Benson

RAF No 230 Sgn, Aldergrove

AAC GDSH, Middle Wallop

RN FRADU, Culdrose

RN FRADU, Culdrose

RAF No 100 Sgn, Leeming

RAF No 4 FTS/19(R) Sgn, Valley

RAF, stored Shawbury

RAF Leeming (on rebuild)

AAC GDSH, Middle Wallop

Privately owned, Earls Colne

Privately owned, Bournemouth

Mayhem Paintball, Abridge, Essex
Privately owned, Wineham, W Sussex
Privately owned, Woodmancote, W Sussex
MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands

RN No 815 NAS, St Albans Flt, Yeovilton
RN No 702 NAS, Yeovilton

MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands

AAC No 671 Sgn/7 Regt, Middle Wallop
Privately owned, Escrick, N Yorkshire
Scrapped

AAC No 671 Sgn/7 Regt, Middle Wallop
AAC, stored Shawbury

AAC No 29 Flt, BATUS, Suffield, Canada

Privately owned, Market Drayton, Shropshire
RAF No 22 Sgn, C Flt/No 203 (R) Sgn, Valley

RAF No 202 Sgn, D Flt, Lossiemouth
Warfighters R6 Centre, Barby, Northants
Currently not known

RN No 815 NAS, Yeovilton

MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands



X7694
X7696
X7698
X7725
X7733
ZA149
ZA150
ZA166
ZA179
ZA180
ZA3677
ZA373
ZA395
ZA398
ZA404
ZA406
ZA452
ZA458
ZA461
ZA462
ZA472
ZA473
ZA542
ZA547
ZA552
ZA553
ZA556
ZA559
ZA595
ZA596
ZA597
ZA600
ZA606
ZA609
ZA613
ZA630
7ZD241
ZD251
7ZD252
ZD268
72D276
ZD320
72D347
7ZD348
ZD380
ZD433
7ZD438
7ZD463
7ZD565
ZD566
72D627
ZD636
7zD714
ZD715
72D744
ZD748
72D788
ZD811
7ZD844
ZD851
7ZD895
ZE168
ZE288
ZE292
ZE338
ZE369
ZE412
ZE420

WS Lynx HAS3GMS

WS Lynx HAS3GMS [311]

WS Lynx HMA8SRU [415]

WS Lynx HMA8DSP [365/AY]
WS Lynx HAS3GMS [404]
BAe VC10 K3 (5X-UVJ) [H]
BAe VC10 K3 (5H-MOG) [J]
WS61 Sea King HUS [16]

Diamond DA.42MPP Twin Star (G-DOSA)
Diamond DA.42MPP Twin Star (G-DOSB)

Panavia Tornado GR4 [002,KC-N]
Panavia Tornado GR4A [007,H]
Panavia Tornado GR4A [009]
Panavia Tornado GR4A [010,AJ-N]
Panavia Tornado GR4A [013]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [015]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [021]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [024]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [026]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [027]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [031]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [032]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [035]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [039]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [044]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [045]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [047]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [049]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [061]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [062]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [063]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [065]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [069]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [072]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [075]

Slingsby T61F Venture T2 (G-BUGL)

BAC Super VC10 K4 (G-ASGM) [N]
WS Lynx HAS3S [638]

WS Lynx HMA8SRU [700]

WS Lynx HMA8SRU [646]

WS Lynx AH7

BAe Harrier GR9

BAe Harrier GRO9A [14A]

BAe Harrier GR9 [15]

BAe Harrier GR9A [28A]

BAe Harrier GRY9A [45A]

BAe Harrier GR9 [50]

BAe Harrier GR9 [53]

WS Lynx HMA8SRU [314]

WS Lynx HMA8SRU [328]

WS61 Sea King HC4 [WO]

WS61 Sea King ASaC7 [182/CU]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [AJ-W]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [083]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [092]
Panavia Tornado GR4 $
Panavia Tornado GR4 [098]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [103]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [107]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [112]
Panavia Tornado GR4 [115]
Panavia Tornado F3 [FA]
Panavia Tornado F3 (comp zZD940)
Panavia Tornado F3 (comp ZD939)
Panavia Tornado F3 [GJ]

WS61 Sea King HAR3 [S]
Agusta A109A

WS61 Sea King ASaC7 [189]

[HA]
[FE]

$

RN No 815 NAS, Yeovilton
MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands
RN No 815 NAS, Monmouth Flt, Yeovilton
RN No 815 NAS, Argyll Flt, Yeovilton
MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands
MoD/DARA, St Athan

RAF No 1312 Flt, Mount Pleasant, FI
RN No 771 NAS, Culdrose

To G-DOSA, July 2009

To G-DOSB, July 2009

RAF No 14 Sgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 31 Sgn, Marham
MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 14 Sqgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 31 Sgn, Marham
MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 15(R) Sgn, Lossiemouth
RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham

RAF Lossiemouth, WLT

RAF No 31 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 12 Sqgn, Lossiemouth
MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
RAF No 12 Sqgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham

RAF AWC/FJWOEU/No 41 (R) Sgn, Coningsby
MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
RAF No 12 Sqgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham

Privately owned, Tibenham

RAF No 101 Sgn, Brize Norton

RN ETS, Yeovilton

MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands
RN No 702 NAS, Yeovilton

Mayhem Paintball, Abridge, Essex
MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
RAF No 4 Sgn, Cottesmore

RN NSW, Cottesmore

RAF No 4 Sgn, Cottesmore

RAF No 1 Sgn, Cottesmore

RN NSW, Cottesmore

RN NSW, Cottesmore

MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands
RN No 815 NAS, Yeovilton

RN No 848 NAS, Yeovilton

RN No 857 NAS, Culdrose

RAF Marham, WLT

RAF No 617 Sgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham
MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
RAF No 31 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 9 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 31 Sgn, Marham

RAF No 617 Sgn, Lossiemouth

RAF No 15(R) Sgn, Lossiemouth
RAF ASF, Leuchars

RAF Leuchars (wfu)

RAF Leeming, for scrapping

RAF No 111 Sqgn, Leuchars

RAF No 202 Sgn, A Flt, Boulmer
DCAE SEAE, Arborfield

RN No 857 NAS, Culdrose



ZE422 WS61 Sea King ASaC7 [192] RN No 854 NAS, Culdrose

ZE524 Grob G103 Vviking T1 (BGA3014) [VM] RAF ACCGS/No 643 VGS, Syerston
ZE636 Grob G103 Viking T1 (BGA3078) [XZ] RAF No 611 VGS, Watton

ZET757 Panavia Tornado F3 $ RAF Leeming, for scrapping

ZE764 Panavia Tornado F3 [HK] RAF No 111 Sqgn, Leuchars

ZE808 Panavia Tornado F3 [HJ] RAF Leeming, for scrapping

ZE810 Panavia Tornado F3 [GG] RAF Leuchars (wfu)

ZE963 Panavia Tornado F3 [YT] RAF Leuchars (wfu)

ZE965 Panavia Tornado F3 [HZ] RAF No 111 Sqgn, Leuchars

ZE983 Panavia Tornado F3 [WY] RAF ASF, Leuchars

ZF202 Shorts Tucano T1 RAF Linton-on-Ouse, on display
ZFE557 WS Lynx HMA8DSP [335] MoD/Vector Aerospace, Fleetlands
ZF563 WS Lynx HMA8SRU [444/MR] RN No 815 NAS, Montrose Flt, Yeovilton
72G472 BAe Harrier GR9A [62A] RN NSW, Cottesmore

72G502 BAe Harrier GR9 [73] $ RAF HOCU/No 20(R) Sgn, Wittering
72G504 BAe Harrier GR9A [75A] RN NSW, Cottesmore

7ZG530 BAe Harrier GR9 [84] RAF HOCU/No 20(R) Sgn, Wittering
72G705 Panavia Tornado GR4A [118] RAF No 15(R) Sgn, Lossiemouth
72G713 Panavia Tornado GR4A [123] RAF No 13 Sgn, Marham

72G726 Panavia Tornado GR4A [125] RAF No 2 Sgn, Marham

72G729 Panavia Tornado GR4A [127] RAF No 617 Sgn, Lossiemouth

ZG731 Panavia Tornado F3 [HV] RAF Leeming, for scrapping

72G752 Panavia Tornado GR4 [129] RAF No 13 Sgn, Marham

Z2G777 Panavia Tornado GR4 [135] MoD/AFD/QinetiQ, Boscombe Down
7ZG791 Panavia Tornado GR4 [137] RAF No 13 Sgn, Marham

7G862 BAe Harrier GR9 [94] RAF HOCU/No 20(R) Sgn, Wittering
ZH544 WS61 Sea King HAR3A RAF No 22 Sgn, A Flt, Chivenor RMB
ZH545 WS61 Sea King HAR3A [Z] $ RAF No 22 Sgn, A Flt, Chivenor RMB
ZH552 Panavia Tornado F3 [ST] RAF ASF, Leuchars

ZH659 BAe Harrier T12 [107] RAF HOCU/No 20(R) Sgn, Wittering
ZH662 BAe Harrier T12 [110] RAF JUMP, Cottesmore (conversion)
ZH827 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [80] RN MDMF, Culdrose

ZH829 EHI-101 Merlin HMI1 RN MDMF, Culdrose

ZH831 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 MoD/AgustaWestland, Yeovil

ZH836 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [87] RN MDMF, Culdrose

ZH842 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [88] RN No 824 NAS, Culdrose

ZH843 EHI-101 Merlin HM2 [12] MoD/AgustaWestland, Yeovil (conversion)
ZH845 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [265] RN MDMF, Culdrose

ZH855 EHI-101 Merlin HMI1 RN No 814 NAS, Culdrose

ZH860 EHI-101 Merlin HM1 [504/NL] RN No 829 NAS, Northumberland Flt, Culdrose
72J129 EHI-101 Merlin HC3 [N] RAF MDMF, RNAS Culdrose

7J133 EHI-101 Merlin HC3 [R] RAF No 28 Sgn/No 78 Sgn, Benson
72J138 EHI-101 Merlin HC3 [X] MoD/AgustaWestland, Yeovil

723954 SA330H Puma HC1 (SAAF 144
72J955 SA330H Puma HC1 (SAAF 148
23956 SA330H Puma HC1 (SAAF 172
72J957 SA330H Puma HC1 (SAAF 169

RAF No 230 Sqgn, Aldergrove
RAF No 33 Sgn, Benson
RAF No 230 Sqgn, Aldergrove
RAF No 33 Sgn, Benson

ZKO017 BAE Systems Hawk T2 RAF No 4 FTS/19(R) Sgn, Valley

ZK019 BAE Systems Hawk T2 RAF No 4 FTS/19(R) Sgn, Valley

ZK025 BAE Systems Hawk T2 RAF No 4 FTS/19(R) Sgn, Valley

ZK206 Bell 212EP AHl1 (G-CFXE) FBS Helicopters, Shawbury, for AAC

Notes:

1. This month sees the first withdrawal of an AAC Agusta 109 following the introduction of the Dauphins.

2. Recent modifications to the Lynx fleet came to light during the Yeovilton show in early July and these are

shown with the listing of Lynx HMA8SRU machines. In addition, 815 NAS helicopters were marked with ‘A
Section’ and ‘B Section’ on the nose. This month also sees the reallocation of the final former 815 NAS
OEU Lynx.

Credits:

Glyn Coney, Graham Gaff/East London Aviation Society, Fighter Control, Andy Carney/Harrier List UK, ‘FlyPast’
magazine, Mil Spotters’ Forum, RAF Leeming e-mail group, Mick Boulanger/Wolverhampton Aviation Group, Tom
McGhee/UK Serials Resource Centre.

© TIan Allan Publishing Ltd 2009



